

# UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 12 PM 3: 47 REGION 7 11201 RENNER BOULEVARD LENEXA, KANSAS 66219

IN THE MATTER OF:	)	
	)	AMENDMENT TO
Northwest Iowa Community College	)	<b>CONSENT AGREEMENT AND</b>
603 West Park Street	)	AND FINAL ORDER
Sheldon, Iowa 51201	)	
	)	Docket No. RCRA-07-2012-0032
RCRA I.D. No. IAD078015732	)	
	)	
Respondent	)	
	)	
Proceeding under Section 3008(a) and (g) of	)	
the Resource Conservation and Recovery	)	
Act as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a) and (g)	)	
	)	

### AMENDMENT TO CONSENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER

- 1. Paragraphs 3 and 4 below will supersede paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Final Order portion of the Consent Agreement and Final Order, RCRA-07-2012-0032.
- 2. Pursuant to the authority of Section 3008(a) and (g) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6928(a) and (g), and according to the terms of this Amendment to the Consent Agreement and Final Order, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
- 3. Within 270 days of the effective date of this CAFO, Respondent shall perform the following:
  - a. NWIACC will perform an audit of their waste streams generated and provide documentation that a hazardous waste determination has been conducted on each waste stream.
  - b. NWIACC will provide documentation (both photographic and copies of removal documents) showing that they are complying with the universal waste requirements for lamps and batteries.
- 4. Documentation of the actions outlined in Paragraph 3 shall be provided to:

In the Matter of Northwest Iowa Community College Docket No. RCRA-07-2012-0032

> Deborah Bredehoft Environmental Engineer Waste Enforcement and Materials Management Branch U.S. EPA, Region 7 11201 Renner Blvd. Lenexa, Kansas 66219.

## For the Complainant:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency

Donald Toensing

Chief

RCRA Waste Enforcement and Materials Management Branch

Air and Waste Management Division

Assistant Regional Counsel Office of Regional Counsel

In the Matter of Northwest Iowa Community College Docket No. RCRA-07-2012-0032

For Respondent:

Northwest Iowa Community College

Mark Brown
Signature

MARK BROWN
Printed Name

VP OVERATIONS MAND FINANCES

3

In the Matter of Northwest Iowa Community College Docket No. RCRA-07-2012-0032

IT IS SO ORDERED. This Final Order is effective upon its final entry by the Regional Judicial Officer.

8-12-13 Date

Regional Judicial Officer

# IN THE MATTER OF Northwest Iowa Community College, Respondent Docket No. RCRA-07-2012-0032

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order was sent this day in the following manner to the addressees:

Copy by email to Attorney for Complainant:

nazar.kristen@epa.gov

Copy by First Class Mail to Respondent:

Mark Brown, CPA Vice President - Operations & Finance Northwest Iowa Community College Advance, Missouri 63730

Dated: 8 | 3 | 3

Kathy Robinson

Hearing Clerk, Region 7